based on the number of IP uploads during the period. Revenues from the 3 year reseller agreement with VeriSilicon, which
was moved under WiseWave in late 2021, are recognised at a point in time to the extent that they represent exclusivity fees
paid during the period not credited against IP licences. In addition, a limited amount of revenue from our Soft IP products is
recognised at a point in time.

164 Alphawave IP Group plc | Annual report and financial statements 2022

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2022

5 Revenue continued

WiseWave – subscription licence agreement
Revenue recognition for the WiseWave subscription licence agreement is determined with reference to the estimated total
number of IP uploads to be delivered to WiseWave during the term of the agreement and the number of uploads made to
WiseWave each period. The table below illustrates the sensitivity of revenue recognition and the associated balance sheet
balances to a change in the estimated total number of IP products to be delivered and assumes a 10% increase and a 10%
decrease in the total number of uploads, but the same number of uploads made during 2022.

Year ended 31 December 2022
As reported

US$’000
+10%

US$’000
-10%

US$’000

Revenue stream

WiseWave SLA revenue 31,091 27,982 34,200

WiseWave SLA accrued revenue 16,794 15,115 18,473

Year ended 31 December 2021
As reported

US$’000
+10%

US$’000
-10%

US$’000

Revenue stream

WiseWave SLA revenue 27,700 25,229 30,714

WiseWave SLA accrued revenue 3,700 1,229 6,714

Accrued and deferred revenue movements
Below is a reconciliation of the movement in accrued revenue during the period:

Year ended
31 December

2022
US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2021
US$’000

At 1 January 31,719 10,328

On acquisition of subsidiaries 2,714 —

Revenue accrued in the period 56,231 30,482

Accrued revenue invoiced in the period (31,983) (8,959)

Foreign exchange difference (147) (132)

At 31 December 58,534 31,719

Below is a reconciliation of the movement in deferred revenue during the period:
Year ended

31 December
2022

US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2021
US$’000

At 1 January 2022 12,661 7,381

On acquisition of subsidiaries 41,361 —

Revenue recognised in the period (38,959) (6,450)

Revenue deferred in the period 76,205 11,554

Cumulative catch-up adjustments — 8

Foreign exchange difference 465 168

At 31 December 91,733 12,661

The cumulative catch-up adjustment in 2021 represents a change in estimate of the total number of hours expected to
complete a project.

The deferred revenue balance is all expected to be satisfied within 12 months of the consolidated statement of financial
position date.

STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE FINANCIALS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Alphawave IP Group plc | Annual report and financial statements 2022 165

The flexible spending account has decreased to US$5.2m as at 31 December 2022 from US$6.8m as at 31 December 2021.
This represents a type of deferred income, and these are contracts with customers who have committed to regular periodic